OptiTrip II RMS
Instruction Manual
Joslyn Hi-Voltage
4000 E. 116th St.
Cleveland, OH  44105
USA
Phone (216) 271-6600
Fax (216) 341-3615

Opti-Trip II RMS, Instruction Manual
 2
1.2 Model Designation
The first two digits of the trip unit serial number contains the model number
designation as follows:
Model #
Trip
Function
Ammeter
Option
Frequency
Communications
Option
00XXXXX LSI NO 60HZ NO
01XXXXX LSIG NO 60HZ NO
04XXXXX LSI YES 60HZ NO
05XXXXX LSIG YES 60HZ NO
10XXXXX LSI NO 50HZ NO
11XXXXX LSIG NO 50HZ NO
14XXXXX LSI YES 50HZ NO
15XXXXX LSIG YES 50HZ NO
20XXXXX LSI NO 25HZ NO
21XXXXX LSIG NO 25HZ NO
24XXXXX LSI YES 25HZ NO
25XXXXX LSIG YES 25HZ NO
30XXXXX LSI NO 40HZ NO
31XXXXX LSIG NO 40HZ NO
34XXXXX LSI YES 40HZ NO
35XXXXX LSIG YES 40HZ NO
44XXXXX LSI YES 60HZ YES
45XXXXX LSIG YES 60HZ YES
54XXXXX LSI YES 50HZ YES
55XXXXX LSIG YES 50HZ YES
64XXXXX LSI YES 25HZ YES
65XXXXX LSIG YES 25HZ YES
74XXXXX LSI YES 40HZ YES
75XXXXX LSIG YES 40HZ YES
“XXXXX” contains the unique serial number as well as the date of manufacture
code.
Opti-Trip II RMS, Instruction Manual
 3
2.0 Features
Opti-Trip II RMS offers the following features:
a)  True RMS current sensing.
b)  Displays last trip data.
c)  All settings are made directly in amps or in seconds.
d)  An alarm relay is standard.
e)  Security System.
f)  Ease of coordination is provided with settings that are made in extremely
small increments.
g)  Plug-in wiring harness to reduce installation time and eliminate wiring
errors.
h)  16 Character display
i)  Small physical package.
2.1 Features
Opti-Trip II RMS uses one of the latest Motorola micro controller chips
available to perform the RMS calculations and to implement the logic
functions.
Each of the three phase currents and the ground current (if applicable) are
sampled at a 0.521 milli-second rate during the sample period.  For each
sample period, the micro controller performs the RMS calculation by squaring
the current samples, summing the square values and then taking the square
root of the resulting sum.  This value is then multiplied by the current
transformer tap rating to arrive at the current in amps.
The RMS calculation is performed individually for each phase and for the
ground fault current (if applicable).
Opti-Trip II RMS, Instruction Manual
 4
2.2 Ground Fault Filtering
For those units equipped with the GF feature, a 60Hz (50Hz, 40Hz or 25Hz
as applicable) band-pass filter is incorporated in the GF circuit.